(OR=1.61, 95% CI: 1.10, 2.35) and higher SES status
(OR trend=1.87, P-trend<0.001).

DISCUSSION

The purpose of this study was to determine the
effect of socio-demographic factors on mental health
status. Accordingly, the findings revealed that there is a
relationship between mental health status and age, gender,

level of education, family size, duration of residency in a
neighbourhood and SES status.

It was also found that, overall, 24.7% of participants
had poor mental health status. Several research studies
have been conducted to estimate the prevalence of mental
health disorders worldwide and also in Iran in which the
prevalence of such disorders varies from each region to
another [20-22]. This difference might be due to various
characteristics of the population, sample size, or the
design of the study. In a study conducted in Iran in 2012,
the prevalence of mental disorders was reported with an
increase from 21.5% in 1998 to 34.2% in 2007 [5]. As

TABLE 2. Crude and adjusted odds ratios of socio-demographic characteristics of the participants on poor mental health status.

VARIABLE SUBGROUPS
UNADJUSTED MODEL ADJUSTED MODEL

OR (95% CI) P-VALUE OR (95% CI) P-VALUE

Gender
Male 1.00 - 1.00 -

Female 0.68(0.49, 0.95) 0.022 0.62(0.43, 0.90) 0.014

Age (year)

20-30 1.00 - 1.00 -

31-40 0.77(0.51, 1.17) 0.226

41-50 0.54(0.35, 0.83) 0.006

51≤ 0.36(0.21, 0.62) 0.001

Age Trend 0.97(0.96, 0.98) <0.001 0.97(0.95, 1.00) 0.059

Education level

Primary 1.00 - 1.00 -

Diploma 1.43(0.96, 2.12) 0.077 1.12(0.71, 1.75) 0.623

Academic 2.10(1.36, 3.14) 0.001 1.36(0.81, 2.28) 0.239

Marital status
Single 1.00 - 1.00 -

Married 0.69(0.43, 1.10) 0.119 0.99(0.50, 1.95) 0.983

Occupation status
Unemployed 1.00 - 1.00 -

Employed 1.28(0.75, 2.20) 0.361

Family size (person)
<5 1.00 - 1.00 -

≥5 0.70(0.50, 0.98) 0.040 0.91(0.61, 1.36) 0.646

Residency in
neighbourhood(year)

≤5 1.00 - 1.00 -

6-15 0.92(0.60, 1.43) 0.720

16-30 0.78(0.51, 1.18) 0.241

≥31 0.53(0.31, 0.94) 0.029
Residency in
neighbourhood Trend 0.84(0.71, 0.98) 0.033 0.87(0.72, 1.06) 0.175

Income quintiles

Lowest 1.00 - 1.00 -

Low 1.81(1.12, 2.92) 0.015 1.41(0.81, 2.42) 0.220

Moderate 1.40(0.83, 2.36) 0.206 1.10(0.57, 1.95) 0.851

High 1.80(0.77, 4.22) 0.173 1.48(0.54, 4.11) 0.446

Highest 1.02(0.32, 3.21) 0.979 0.73(0.19, 2.80) 0.650

SES status

Lowest 1.00 - 1.00 -

Low 1.32(0.59, 3.0) 0.497

Moderate 3.40(1.60, 7.25) 0.002

High 4.78(1.95, 11.7) 0.001

Highest 3.73(0.67, 20.7) 0.132

SES status Trend 1.85(1.46, 2.36) <0.001 1.87(1.43, 2.45) <0.001

e11662-4

ORIGINAL ARTICLES Epidemiology Biostatistics and Public Health - 2016, Volume 13, Number 2

Poor Mental Health Status and its Related Socio-Demographic Factors: A Population-Based Cross-Sectional Study

shown in the results of the present study, the prevalence
also increased with age. Previous studies have also
reported the same findings which are in agreement with
the results of the present study [5, 12] despite the fact